Legistar File ID No. RES 21-035 Agenda Item No. 24



Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066 www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Chris Lopez, seconded by Supervisor John M. Phillips to:

Adopt Resolution No.: 21-005

a. Amend RES 20-1066 and authorize the Office of Emergency Services to utilize funds approved under RES 20-1066 to reimburse costs incurred by the County departments for Disaster Service Workers assignments as part of the COVID-19 response efforts which cannot be covered by other revenues already approved by the Board (4/5th vote required).

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 12th day of January 2021, by roll call vote:

AYES:Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and AdamsNOES:NoneABSENT: None(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting January 12, 2021.

Dated: January 12, 2021 File ID: RES 21-035 Agenda Item No.: 24 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Julian Lorenzana, De

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.: 21-005

a. Amend RES 20-1066 and authorize the Office of Emergency)Services to utilize funds approved under RES 20-1066 to reimburse)costs incurred by the County departments for Disaster Service)Workers assignments as part of the COVID-19 response efforts which)cannot be covered by other revenues already approved by the Board)(4/5th vote required).....)

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors approved RES 20-1066 on December 21, 2020 and authorized the amendment of the Office of Emergency Services (OES) budget to increase appropriations by \$171,000 for the Care and Shelter Branch of the Emergency Operations Center financed by the Cannabis fund. This funding was intended to hire temporary Alternative Housing Site personnel through temporary staffing agencies for a four (4) week period;

WHEREAS, due to the long-term staffing needs of OES and the continued COVID-19 response efforts, it has been determined that operational needs of OES can be filled by County employees, in addition to temporary personnel;

WHEREAS, County departments have identified funding restrictions which prevent non-General Fund positions/employees from participating as DSWs to include (1) departments may lose the funding associated with positions funded through grants, State and federal funding and enterprise funds and (2) service departments may lose funding from internal revenue sources for positions who are reassigned and not providing the agreed upon services to departments.

WHEREAS, OES, by way of DSWs, provides a critical service to our community as they coordinate and support the County's COVID-19 response efforts.

WHEREAS, OES is seeking the amendment of RES 20-1066 to use the previously approved funding to supplement departments budgets once a DSW assignment is made and a funding restriction is identified.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey does hereby:

a. Amend RES 20-1066 and authorize the Office of Emergency Services to utilize funds approved under RES 20-1066 to reimburse costs incurred by the County departments for Disaster Service Workers assignments as part of the COVID-19 response efforts which cannot be covered by other revenues already approved by the Board (4/5th vote required).

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 12th day of January 2021, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams NOES: None ABSENT: None (Government Code 54953)

Legistar File ID No. RES 21-035 Agenda Item No. 24

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting January 12, 2021.

Dated: January 12, 2021 File ID: RES 21-035 Agenda Item No.: 24 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

hun Languna Julian Lorenzana, Dep